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1. What was done and
how



Tutkimuksen toteutus EEEL

CK

INTERVIEWS October-November 2019

HOW Phone interviews

NUMBER OF i I
NTERVIES 425 Interviews

DURATION OF THE 15 minutes
INTERVIEW

SAMPLE AND Allocated random selection from Finnish Tax Administration register,
REGISTER Interviews were allocated by segments.
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_2. Backround variables



Backround variables

Pcs., N=421
MAIN SEGMENT
m 2019, unweighted 2019, weighted
Large companies (1, 2,3, 4) _
3
—
Medium-sized companies (6,7)
3
Small companies (8,9,10,11)
255
123
Other corporate entities (12,13,14,15)
160
0 100 200 300 400
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3. Customership



Customership

When conducting the tax matters as a representative of your company or

organisation, have you done some of the following in the past 1-2 years....?
% of respondents

Looked up information on the tax.fi website

K
81
89

Used MyTax (e-service for filing tax returns, such as e 7

VAT returns) 6871
I, -
Called the Tax Administration’s telephone service 61
62
I -
Contacted the Tax Administration by e-mail 38 l
32
Sent paper documents to the Tax Administration by I o 48
post 43
I o
Used the chat feature on tax.fi 16 I
6
I
Visited a tax office 24 l m 2019 (N=421)
19
2017 (N=500) ' Positive change
Taken part in a webinar or other event held by the Tax . s 2015 (N=500) _
Administration 1 Negative change
0 20 40 60 80 100
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Customership

How satisfied were you.....

% of respondents mean
....with the service you received at the tax office?
2019 (N=56) 9 23 19 ¢ 3,66
2017 (N=118) 52 8 10 3,98 l
2015 (N=94) 43 4 7 EENK 3,90
....with the service you received when calling the Tax...
2019 (N=214) 60 3] 9 3 3,79
2017 (N=303) 48 13 8 Fi 3,95 l
2015 (N=309) 56 4 9 E 3,97
....with the MyTax e-service?
2019 (N=282) 47 9 9 3,98
2017 (N=340) 55 13 5 3,94
2015 (N=357) 48 6 6 4,19
...with with the tax.fi website when looking up information...
2019 (N=292) 46 21
2017 (N=404) 58 16
2015 (N=446) HIENR 57 15
....with the chat service on tax.fi?
2019 (N=79) 39 17 2K 3,50
2017 (N=79) 50 3 3EA 4,22 l
2015 (N=31) 47 19 10 { 3,82
0% 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100%! 2 3 4 5
m Very satisfied Somewhat satisfied Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied Somewhat dissatisfied ~mVery dissatisfied ®Cannot say ' Positive change
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Customership

Mean 2019

Main segment

Services Other
Large Medium-sized Small corporate
companies companies companies entities
Tax office|Service users N= 41 13 3 18 7
How satisfied were you with the service you received at the tax office?|mean 3,66 4,35 5,00 3,81 2,21
Telephone service|Service users N= 233 74 36 70 53
How satisfied were you with the service you received when calling the Tax Administration’s telephone service? |mean 3,79 3,72 3,82 3,68 4,04
MyTax e-service [Service users N= 321 96 54 87 84
How satisfied were you with the MyTax e-service? |mean 3,98 4,09 4,14 3,79 4,29
tax.fi website|Service users N= 352 112 55 98 87
How satisfied were you with with the tax.fi website when looking up information relevant to your company?|mean 3,40 3,76 3,76 3,24 3,69
Chat service|Service users N= 124 40 24 36 24
How satisfied were you with the chat service on tax.fi?[mean 3,50 3,65 4,05 3,05 4,38
Positive 95 % level
Negative 95% level
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Customership

How was your question or problem usually resolved? (TELEPHONE SERVICE)

% of respondents

The taxpayer advisor was able to resolve the matter or

give advice right away 4

Your call was transferred to someone else 20

The taxpayer advisor asked for your contact
information and called you back with an answer

—
N

The question or problem was not solved 10

You were instructed to call another service number

-b .

In another way

—_

w2019 (N=214)

Cannot say

o .
~

20 40 60 80 100
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4. Taking care of
tax matters



Taking care of tax matters

Who is responsible for your company’s tax matters?
% of respondents

Some are handled by the company, some by an
accountant or accounting firm

An accountant or accounting firm takes care of all 33
of the company’s tax matters

The company takes care of all of its own tax
matters

Cannot say / Choose not to answer

|
-_—

m2019 (N=421)

o
N
o

40 60 80 100
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Think more about how your company or the organisation you

Ta kl N g Ca re Of taX m atte FS represent conducts its tax matters with the Tax Administration.

Which of the following statements best describes your company?
% of respondents

73
You use MyTax or other Tax Administration e- 66 I
services whenever possible
69

You conduct some matters electronically and others
on paper

You do not use any e-services for tax matters 3

. 6 2019 (N=421)

Cannot say / Choose not to answer = 1 2017 (N=500)
2015 (N=500)

0 20 40 60 80 100

' Positive change

l Negative change
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5. Information



Information

Which of the following information sources do you feel are your best options when

you wish to seek out information on corporate tax matters?
% of respondents

N 36
86
91

tax.fi website
Accountant or accounting firm 67
Calling the Tax Administration’s telephone service 73

Other websites 44

I 34

tax.fi chat
. . . . I 05
Online events, such as webinars and other video materials 30 35 l
Events held by the Tax Administration where you can take N 20 29
part in person 36 l
I 17
Visiting a tax office 21 l
40
Social media %
12
Other 12
m2019 (N=421)
. . H 2 _ t Positi h
Do not want information from these sources 2017 (N=500) ositive change
3 2015 (N=500) 1 Negative change
Cannot say
0 20 40 60 80 100
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Information

Which of the following information sources do you feel are your best options when

you wish to receive information on corporate tax matters?
% of respondents

tax.fi website | SR -
Accountant or accounting firm ||| G <
Calling the Tax Administration’s telephone service || EGTGTGcNGGGEEEEEEEEEE 5
Letters sent by the Tax Administration ||| GGG 5
Text message sent by the Tax Administration, e.g. as reminder of an — 49
upcoming due date
tax.fi chat ||| 34
Other websites || GG 32
Online events, such as webinars and other video materials ||| | | | | NI :o
Visiting a tax office || | | | I 2¢
Events held by the Tax Administration where you can take part in person || GzczNzNG 23
Social media [} 6
other |G 2+ m 2019 (N=421)

Do not want information from these sources [J 2

Cannotsay ] 3

0 20 40 60 80 100




Information

Which device do you prefer to access Tax Administration
e-services? % of respondents

Mobile device I 5

Tablet computer I 3

Cannot say /
Choose not to 5
answer m 2019 (N=421)

0 20 40 60 80

100
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6. Taxes



Taxes

Taxes
2019 % respondents, N=421 mean

11 3,83

|
g

w
| |

Doing the right thing is worth it.
Our company has a positive attitude towards taxation. 3,34

Our company is happy to pay its taxes

HH
w
o
w
g
I
—
[(e]
(o]
Hm

If a company is in financial difficulties, it can enter into a flexible payment

arrangement with the Tax Administration. 2 20 2 g
Taking care of tax matters is easier and less costly nowadays than it was
before. . = U7 O N
It is possible to take care of a company’s taxes by following the Tax 1 15
Administration’s instructions

S

44

w

It is easy for companies to take care of their tax matters nowadays.

w
w
w
(o]

Tax assessment is fair and equal. 21

N
* o
= w 5
o
w
N

There are minimal opportunities for doing something wrong.

o))
w
©
»
N
\l
—
w

Finnish companies have a positive attitude towards taxation.

w
(o]
N
o
N
N
N
o
-
N
o

24

N
w
N
w
N

Honest companies are being protected.

—_ RN -
()]

| know a company that has bortia%t;ti;rs-sold goods or services without 6 11 9 9
The Finnish tax system encourages entrepreneurship. 15 8 36
0% 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 % 2 3 4
m Completely agree Agree Cannot say Disagree m Completely disagree
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Taxes

2017 (N=500)
If a company is in financial difficulties, it can enter into
a flexible payment arrangement with the Tax Administration.
2019 (N=421) 37
2017 (N=500) 17
2015 (N=500)
2013 (N=300) 25
Taking care of tax matters is easier and less costly nowadays than it was before.
2019 (N=421)
2017 (N=500)
It is possible to take care of a company’s taxes by following
the Tax Administration’s instructions
2019 (N=421)
2017 (N=500)
2015 (N=500) 55
2013 (N=300)
It is easy for companies to take care of their tax matters nowadays. *
2019 (N=421)
2017 (N=500)
2015 (N=500)
2013 (N=300)
0 % 20 % 40 %
m Completely agree Agree Cannot say

Taxes (1/2)

% respondents

Doing the right thing is worth it.

2019 (N=421)

2017 (N=500)

Our company has a positive attitude towards taxation.
2019 (N=421)

2017 (N=500)

Our company is happy to pay its taxes

2019 (N=421)

*changed form of question

36

2

84
77

59

30

35
38

50

56

36

44

60 %

Disagree

11

N
N
©

1 8
10 12

80 %

m Completely disagree

32i
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Taxes

Taxes (2/2)

% respondents

Tax assessment is fair and equal.

2019 (N=421) 33 6 21
There are minimal opportunities for doing something wrong.
2019 (N=421) 36 10 22 8 |
2017 (N=500) 35 10 12
Finnish companies have a positive attitude towards taxation.
2019 (N=421) 39 6 27
2017 (N=500) 41 11 23 [ 8 |
2015 (N=500) 42 4 32
Honest companies are being protected.
2019 (N=421) 24 23 23
2017 (N=500) 27 40 14
| know a company that has bought or sold goods
or services without receipts.
2019 (N=421) 11 9 9
2017 (N=500) 6 31 3
The Finnish tax system encourages entrepreneurship.
2019 (N=421) 15 8 36
2017 (N=500) I 14 6 40
2015 (N=500) {15 3 43
0 % 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100 %
m Completely agree Agree Cannot say Disagree m Completely disagree

YVERO
I SKATT




Taxes Agree or disagree?

Mean 1-4
Doing the right thing is worth it. 33é%3
itive atti ion. N, o4 g
Our company has a positive attitude towards taxation. 313
Our company is happy to pay its taxes 307 3,30 t
If a company is in financial difficulties, it can enter into a flexible payment arrangement with || NG| |NGIENNEEGEGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEEEEE : ¢
the Tax Administration. 3,26
Taking care of tax matters is easier and less costly nowadays than it was before. 3 12 22 t
It is possible to take care of a company’s taxes by following the Tax Administration’s || EEGTGTININGNGEGEGEGEGEEEEEEEEEE ;o
instructions (taxpayer services, website and e-services, newsletters). 3,09
: . : - |, .07
It is easy for companies to take care of their tax matters nowadays. 3.03
Tax assessment is fair and equal, I 2 o0
- " i - I, 0 .c3
There are minimal opportunities for doing something wrong. 392 ‘
o - itive atti ion, N, - o ! ]
Finnish companies have a positive attitude towards taxation. 275
Honest companies are being protected. 2,55 293 .'
osw 020 RFC T Positive change
I know a company that has bought or sold goods or services without receipts. 170 ’ ‘
m 2019 (N=421) l Negative change
The Finnish tax system encourages entrepreneurship. ! 791 o1 i | 2017 (N=500)
1 2 3 4

* changed form of question



6. Tax Administration



Tax Administration

The Tax Administration’s services are up-to-date.

The Tax Administration develops its services to ensure that taking care of
taxes is as easy as possible.

The Tax Administration offers expert service.

The Tax Administration trusts that taxpayers act correctly and acts in a way
that taxpayers can trust.

The Tax Administration’s operations are transparent.
The Tax Administration’s services are reliable.

The Tax Administration makes decisions pre-emptively.

The Tax Administration is capable of cooperation. The Tax Administration

has a constructive and positive attitude, and operates flexibly, reliably, and..

The Tax Administration acts consistently in all tax matters.

The Tax Administration’s services have been designed to fit their users’
needs.

The Tax Administration’s decisions are well-reasoned, justified and reliable.

The Tax Administration develops its services in cooperation with taxpayers
and stakeholders by listening to taxpayers, anticipating their needs, and..

m Completely agree

Tax Administration
2019 % respondents, N=421

=
2
=z
€

"

X

o

45 13
| 40 26
0 % 20 % 40 % 60 %

Agree Cannot say Disagree

m Completely disagree

mean

1

3,38

3,21

3,15

3,08

2,98

2,94

2,92

2,87

2,84

2,84

2,78

2,74




Tax Administration

The Tax Administration’s services are up-to-date.

Tax Administration (1/2)

% respondents

2019 (N=421)
2017 (N=500)
The Tax Administration develops its services to ensure that taking
care of taxes is as easy as possible.
2019 (N=421)
2017 (N=500)
The Tax Administration offers expert service.
2019 (N=421)
2017 (N=500)
The Tax Administration trusts that taxpayers act correctly and acts
in a way that taxpayers can trust.
2019 (N=421)
2017 (N=500)
The Tax Administration’s operations are transparent.
2019 (N=421) 37
2017 (N=500) 43
The Tax Administration’s services are reliable.
2019 (N=421) 47
2017 (N=500)
0 % 20 % 40 %
m Completely agree Agree Cannot say

43 1 9 |

45 3 8

50 6 7

51 7 7

45 8 13

47 5 5

49 4 10

55 2 13

17 17

13 13

5 20

52 4 14
60 % 80 % 100 %

Disagree m Completely disagree
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Tax Administration

The Tax Administration makes decisions pre-emptively. *

2019 (N=421)

2017 (N=500)

The Tax Administration is capable of cooperation. The Tax Administration

has a constructive and positive attitude, and operates flexibly, reliably, and efficiently.
2019 (N=421)

2017 (N=500)

The Tax Administration acts consistently in all tax matters.

2019 (N=421)

The Tax Administration’s services have been designed to fit their users’ needs.
2019 (N=421)

2017 (N=500)

The Tax Administration’s decisions are well-reasoned, justified and reliable. *
2019 (N=421)

2017 (N=500)

The Tax Administration develops its services in cooperation

with taxpayers and stakeholders by listening to taxpayers,

anticipating their needs, and responding to them.

2019 (N=421)

2017 (N=500)

m Completely agree

0

Tax Administration (2/2)

% respondents

1

N

— —
H Ah = =
(o)) RN g [ (o))
© N ©

—_

1

o

R

* changed form of question

20 %

Agree

44
48

47
50

37

60
50

45
48

40
39

40 %

Cannot say

23

13

14

13

26
24

60 %

Disagree

22

20

20

20

23
22

19
22

80 %

-f

~ ~
()] ()]
K |l l = B

L 6

100 %

m Completely disagree
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TaX Ad m | n |Strat|0n Agree or disagree?

Mean 1-4
nistration’s servi K&
The Tax Administration’s services are up-to-date. 335
The Tax Administration develops its services to ensure that taking care of taxes is as easy as || KGTcNcNNGNGNGIGININGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE : -
possible. 3,23

The Tax Administration offers expert service. NN -0
3,34

The Tax Administration trusts that taxpayers act correctly and acts in a way that taxpayers || RGN : o

can trust. 311

The Tax Administration’s operations are transparent. _ 98

3,03

stration's seri apic. N - o
The Tax Administration’s services are reliable. 306 ',

The Tax Administration makes decisions pre-emptively.* _2792’92 t

The Tax Administration is capable of cooperation. The Tax Administration has a constructive || IGccNNENGNGEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

and positive attitude, and operates flexibly, reliably, and efficiently. 2,94

The Tax Administration acts consistently in all tax matters. _ 289

The Tax Administration’s services have been designed to fit their users’ needs. _ 289

2,85

The Tax Administration’s decisions are well-reasoned, justified and reliable.* I -7 t Positive change

2,79
o . o o w2019 (N=421) l Negative change
The Tax Administration develops its services in cooperation with taxpayers and stakeholders || NG|GGNEGTGTINGNGEGEEEEEE : -

by listening to taxpayers, anticipating their needs, and responding to them. 2,67 2017 (N=500)

* changed form of question



7. Tax Administration
success



Tax Administration success

Which of the following areas do you think the Tax Administration has been

especially successful in lately? % of respondents

; ]
MyTax and other e-services 70 1 ]
. .
Expertise 59

61
- - By
Taxpayer guidance on tax.fi 63 $
Attitude towards the taxpayer IR gg
Wy
Transparency 33 ! )
Telephone service and chat* I NN /4 18
Other communications (such as newsletters, social || IERNGTEENENEGEGEGEEEEEEE 42 o
media presence, proactive guidance)* 37
- .
Combating the shadow economy 38 42
: : I o
Direct contact with the taxpayer 48 2 g m 2019 (N=421)
Cannot say -4 8 2017 (N=500)
None of the above O 23
0 20 40 60 80

* changed form of question

100

t Positive change

l Negative change
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Tax Administration success

Which of the following areas do you think the Tax Administration should
especially improve in? % of respondents

Attitude towards the taxpayer _15 22 2

: I
Combating the shadow economy 2 1 ]

26

Direct contact with the taxpayer _17 20

Other communications (such as newsletters, social || NG 1°
media presence, proactive guidance)* 19

- I
Telephone service and chat*® 118

Taxpayer guidance on tax.fi* 1] 1215

MyTax and other e-services I o 14 )

Transparency I o 1}

17
- 4
Expertise ] 10 ! | m 2019 (N=421)

2017 (N=500)
None of the above _6 14 t Positive change

I l Negative change
Cannot say 1719

VERO
* changed form of question N SKATT
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8. How satisfied or
dissatisfied



How satisfied or dissatisfied

How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with the Tax
Administration as a whole? % of respondents mean

ALL RESPONDENTS 2019

(N=421) 10 63 23 3

3,80

ALL RESPONDENTS 2017

3,92
(N=500)

12 68 14

0% 20 % 40 % 60 % 80 % 100% 1 2 3 4 3

m Very satisfied = Somewhat satisfied = Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied " Somewhat dissatisfied ®Very dissatisfied ®mCannot say
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